Evaluación de modelos DNN para la detección
de objetos en dispositivos de cómputo
en la frontera
Alberto Pacheco1, Ever A. Flores2, Edgar Trujillo1
1 TecNM / Instituto Tecnológico de Chihuahua,
Posgrado e Investigación, Chihuahua,
México
Robert Bosch GmbH, Guadalajara,

DNN al aplicar técnicas de optimización, para podar, comprimir y acelerar los modelos
antes de su despliegue, buscando así, desde otro frente, acortar la brecha entre
dispositivos de la frontera y redes neuronales profundas.
Referencias
1. Pepper, R.: Cisco visual networking index: Global mobile data traffic forecast update.
Cisco, White Paper, (2017) https://goo.gl/2aVofM
2. WinterGreen Research: Internet of Things (IoT) Market Shares. Strategies, Forecasts,
Worldwide, 2017 to 2023, Lexington, Massachusetts, Market Analysis Report (2017)
3. Grand View Research: Smart home automation market size. Industry Trend Report 2014-
2025, Report USA, Aug (2017) https://goo.gl/FCRteF
4. Bilal, K.: Potentials, trends, and prospects in edge technologies: Fog, cloudlet, mobile edge
and micro data centers. Computer Networks, vol. 130, pp. 94–120 (2018) doi: 10.10
16/j.comnet.2017.10.002
5. Satyanarayanan, M.: The emergence of edge computing. Computer, vol. 50, no. 1, pp. 30–
39 (2017) doi:10.1109/MC.2017.9
6. Iorga, A.: Fog computing conceptual model. National Institute of Standards and
technology. NIST Special Publication U.S. Dept. of Commerce, pp. 500–325 (2018)
doi:10.6028/NIST.SP.500-325
7. Mohammadi, M., Al-Fuqaha, A.: Enabling cognitive smart cities using big data and
machine learning: Approaches and challenges. IEEE Communications Magazine, vol. 56,
no. 2, pp. 94–101 (2018) doi:10.1109/MCOM.2018.1700298
8. Li, H., Ota K., Dong, M.: Learning IoT in edge: Deep learning for the internet of things
with edge computing. IEEE Network, vol. 32, no. 1, pp. 96–101 (2018) doi:10.11
09/MNET.2018.1700202
9. Li, Q., Xiao, Q., Liang, Y.: Enabling high performance deep learning networks on
embedded systems. In: Proceedings of IECON 2017 - 43rd Annual Conference of the IEEE
Industrial Electronics Society, pp. 8405–8410 (2017) doi:10.1109/IECON.2017.8217476
10. Verhelst, M., Moons, B.: Embedded DNN processing: Algorithmic and processor
techniques bring deep learning to IoT and edge devices. IEEE Solid-State Circuits
Magazine, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 55–65 (2017)
11. Gershgorn, D.: Forget the space race. The Artificial Intelligence Race is Just Beginning,
(2018) http://shamov.info/node/652
12. Georgiev, P.: Low-resource multi-task audio sensing for mobile and embedded devices via
shared deep neural network representations. In: Proceedings of ACM Interact. Mob.
Wearable Ubiquitous Tech, vol. 1, no. 50, pp. 1–19 (2017) doi: 10.1145/3131895
13. Lane, N. D., Bhattacharya, S., Mathur, A., Georgiev, P., Forlivesi, C., Kawsar, F.:
Squeezing deep learning into mobile and embedded devices. IEEE Pervasive Computing,
vol. 16, no. 3, pp. 82-88 (2017) doi:10.1109/MPRV.2017.2940968
14. Han, S.: Putting AI on a diet: TinyML and efficient deep learning. TinyML Summit
Keynote (2021) doi: 10.1109/VLSI-DAT52063.2021.9427348
15. Pacheco, A., Flores, E., Sánchez, R., Almanza, S.: Smart classrooms aided by deep neural
networks inference on mobile devices. In: Proceedings of IEEE International Conference
on Electro/Information Technology (EIT), pp. 605–609 (2018) doi:10.1109/EIT.20
18.8500260

(2021) https://basicmi.github.io/AI-Chip/
19. Allan, A.: Benchmarking edge computing: Comparing Google, Intel and NVIDIA
accelerator hardware. Medium blog, (2019) https://aallan.medium.com/benchmarking-
edge-computing-ce3f13942245
20. TinyML Foundation. In: TinyML Summit conference and research symposium, online
event, California, USA (2021) https://www.tinyml.org/event/summit-2021
21. ACM Search query for machine learning inference research publications from 2010 to
2021. ACM Digital Library, http://tiny.cc/comia1
22. IEEE Search query for machine learning inference research publications from 2010 to
2021. IEEEXplore Digital Library, https://aka.my/i8y
23. Li, H., Ota, K., Dong, M.: Learning IoT in edge: Deep learning for the internet of things
with edge computing. IEEE Network, vol. 32, no. 1, pp. 96–101 (2018) doi:10.1109/MN
ET.2018.1700202
24. Jacob, B.: Quantization and training of neural networks for efficient integer-arithmetic-
only inference. In: IEEE/CVF Conference on Computer Vision and Pattern Recognition,
USA, pp. 2704–2713 (2018) doi:10.1109/CVPR.2018.00286
25. Wang, S., Tuor, T., Salonidis, T., Leung, K. K., Makaya, C., He, T., Chan, K.: Adaptive
federated learning in resource constrained edge computing systems. IEEE J. Sel. Areas in
Communications, vol. 37, no. 6, pp. 1205–1221 (2019) doi:10.1109/JSAC.2019.2904348
26. Zhang, C.: Optimizing FPGA-based accelerator design for deep convolutional neural
networks. In: Proceedings of ACM/SIGDA International Symposium Field-Programmable
Gate Arrays. ACM, NY, USA, pp. 161–170 (2015) doi:10.1145/2684746.2689060
27. Ma, Y.: Optimizing loop operation and dataflow en FPGA acceleration of deep CNNs, In: